COMMITTEE ACTION MEMO

Wadsy	worth Road at Lewis Avenue Intersection Improvement	
LCDC	T Change Order No. 2	
TO:	Public Works, Planning and Transportation Committee Financial & Administrative Committee	Committee Action Meeting Date DATE: 5/05/21 DATE: 5/06/21
FROM:		SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2
	Shane Schneider	Section No. 13-00055-06-WR
	County Engineer	

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 2 consisting of an increase of \$86,554 for additions to the Wadsworth Road at Lewis Avenue Intersection Improvement Phase II Contract, designated as Section 13-00055-06-WR.

- The Wadsworth Road at Lewis Avenue intersection improvement project is under contract with RS&H Inc., St. Charles, Illinois, in the amount of \$498,506.90 as approved by the County Board on October 11, 2016 and designated as Section 13-00055-06-WR.
- The project was awarded a federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality grant (CMAQ) of up to \$2,786,960 for construction.
- Additional engineering services are necessary for revisions to the original scope of work as detailed in the attached Supplement Number Two.
- Change Order Number Two includes additional coordination effort and engineering services to redesign the construction plans to omit the west leg of the intersection from the current improvement project. This came as a result of ongoing coordination with the Federal Aviation Administration, Illinois Department of Transportation Aeronautics Division, and the Waukegan Port District as the project is within the Runway Safety Zone of the Waukegan National Airport.
- Change Order Number One includes additional coordination and engineering services necessary as a result of extensive coordination with the Federal Aviation Administration, Illinois Department of Transportation Aeronautics Division, and the Waukegan Port District.

Summary:

Original awarded contract: \$498,506.90

Change Order No. 2: \$86,554 Previously approved Change Order No. 1: \$101,448

Sum of all Change Orders: \$188,002 +37.71%